



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 13469 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kornu Tatarao, S/o Venkataramana, Aged about 41 years, Occ Fishermen, R/o 8-122, Kuppirivari Peta, Konapapapeta Village, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
2. Surada Rajubabu, S/o Surada Apparao, Aged about 30 years Occ Fishermen, R/o 8-110, KuppirivariPeta, Konapapa Peta, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
3. .Bondhu Kanakaraju, S/o Satyanaraya, Aged about 26 years, Occ Fishermen R/o Atharveedhipeta, Konapapapeta Village, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
4. .Surada Durgaprasad, S/o Surada Nageswararao, Aged about 26 years, Occ Fishermen R/o 4-118,Kuppirivaripeta, Konapapapeta, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
5. Kornu Vijayalakshmi, W/o Kornu Gopinath, Aged about 38 years, Occ Fisherwomen R/o 8-122,Kuppirivaripeta, Konapapapeta, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
6. Kornu Sri Lakshmi, W/o Kornu Tatarao, Aged about 29 years, Occ Fisherwomen, R/o 8-122, Kuppiri Vari Peta, Konapapapeta Village U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
7. Dondu Govindu, S/o Kondayya, Aged about 40 years,Occ Fishermen, R/o 5-8,Atharveedhi peta, Konapapapeta village, U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.

8. Y. Lova Raju, S/o Chinna Veeraiah, Occ Fishermen, Aged about 40 years, R/o Atharveedhi peta, Konapapapeta Village U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
9. Merugu Lakshman, S/o Sattiyya, Aged about 28 years, Occ Fishermen, R/o 15-31, Kuppiri Vari Peta, Konapapapeta village U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
10. Yajjala Massenu, S/o Bangari, Aged about 41 years, Occ Fishermen, R/o Konapapa Peta, Konapapapeta Village U Kottapalli Mandal, Kakinada District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Prl. Secretary to Govt. Fisheries Department, Secretariat, Veigapudi, Guntur.
2. Commissioner of Fisheries, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. District Collector, Kakinada District, Kakinada.
4. District Fisheries Officer, Kakinada,
5. Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada.
6. Executive Engineer, Pollution Control Board, Kakinada.
7. Public Information Officer cum Dy. Tahsildar, U. Kothapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
8. M/s Lyfus Pharma Company, Rep. by Managing Director, Unit 14, JN Pharma City, Plot No. 17, RNo. 10, 11 and 19, 20, E Bonangi Village, Vishakhapatnam-531021

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri M SOLOMON RAJU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a appropriate writ, Order or direction, particularly a Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the respondent nos. 2 to 6 on petitioners representation dated 30.12.2024 to direct the 7th respondent not to release the chemical water in the sea without

proper treatment and not to pollute the sea and in not pursuing the matter with the 7th respondent towards payment of compensation to the petitioners for the damage and loss of fishnets sustained on account of the 3 pipelines formed by the 7th respondent in Kakinada Sea without there being any Radium Buoys across the pipeline, as illegal, irregular and arbitrary, violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent Nos 2 to 6 to act upon the petitioners representation dated 30.12.2024 and ensure that the 7th respondent shall treat the chemical water in their primary effluent treatment plants and only then be permitted to release in kakinada sea water.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M SOLOMON RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Fisheries Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. Commissioner of Fisheries, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. District Collector, Kakinada District, Kakinada.
4. District Fisheries Officer, Kakinada,
5. Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada.
6. Executive Engineer, Pollution Control Board, Kakinada.
7. Public Information Officer cum Dy. Tahsildar, U. Kothapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
8. The Managing Director, M/s Lyfus Pharma Company, Unit 14, JN Pharma City, Plot No. 17, RNo. 10, 11 and 19, 20, E Bonangi Vilage, Vishakhapatnam-531021.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith(copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should

not be admitted on or before 28.07.2025 or to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Notice.

Personal notice on respondent No.8 is permitted

List on 28.07.2025."

SD/- G.HELANAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Fisheries Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. Commissioner of Fisheries, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. District Collector, Kakinada District, Kakinada.
4. District Fisheries Officer, Kakinada,
5. Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada.
6. Executive Engineer, Pollution Control Board, Kakinada.
7. Public Information Officer cum Dy. Tahsildar, U. Kothapalli Mandal, Kakinada District.
8. The Managing Director, M/s Lyfus Pharma Company, Unit 14, JN Pharma City, Plot No. 17, RNo. 10, 11 and 19, 20, E Bonangi Vilage, Vishakhapatnam-531021.(Nos. 2 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to SRI. M SOLOMON RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR FISHERIES ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of A.P at Amaravathi.[OUT]
12. One CC to Sri. Somaraju, Standing counsel.[OPUC]
13. Two spare copies.



HIGH COURT

HC,J &
RC,J

DATED:16/06/2025

List on 28.07.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13469 of 2025

